

No. 25-2001

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

JOE MANIS,  
*Appellant,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; BROOKE ROLLINS,  
in her official capacity as the Secretary of Agriculture; MICHAEL WATSON,  
in his official capacity as Administrator of the Animal  
and Plant Health Inspection Service,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CASE NO. 1:24-CV-00175-WO-JLW

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JOSHUA M. ROBBINS  
ALLISON D. DANIEL  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 945-9524  
[JRobbins@pacificlegal.org](mailto:JRobbins@pacificlegal.org)  
[ADaniel@pacificlegal.org](mailto:ADaniel@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Manis Is Entitled to a Jury Trial in an Article III Court .....	1
A. The Seventh Amendment Presumptively Applies to the HPA Claim.....	2
B. The Narrow Public Rights Exception, Which Must Be Based in History and Background Legal Principles, Does Not Apply Here .....	3
C. The HPA Claim Is Not an Animal Cruelty Claim.....	5
D. The HPA Claim Is Not Comparable to <i>Atlas Roofing</i> .....	9
E. USDA's Lack of Statutory Authority to Bring the HPA Claim in an Article III Court Is Irrelevant .....	10
F. Defendants Cannot Evade the Seventh Amendment by Seeking Only a \$10 Penalty .....	11
II. The HPA Claim Must Be Heard in an Article III Court.....	12
III. The Judicial Officer Unconstitutionally Functions as a Principal Officer .....	13
A. The Judicial Officer Functions as a Principal Officer Without a Proper Appointment .....	13
1. Principal Officer Review Must Be Available for Inferior Adjudicative Officers .....	13
2. The Judicial Officer Is Appointed as an Inferior Officer but His Decisions Cannot Be Reviewed by the Secretary .....	19
3. Other Supervision Methods Are Insufficient .....	23
B. The Judicial Officer Does Not Hold an Office Created by Statute .....	24

CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In Re: Apex Meat Co.</i> , 47 Agric. Dec. 557 (U.S.D.A. Mar. 4, 1988) .....	24
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	9–10
<i>Axalta Coating Sys. LLC v. FAA</i> , 144 F.4th 467 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	9–10
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	11, 22
<i>Ballard v. Comm'r</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	19
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	25, 27
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	20
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	6–7, 11
<i>Duenas v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 1069 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	27

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15–17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23–24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund, v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	25–26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A., v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	12
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	4
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Braidwood Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 748 (2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	26
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	21
<i>In re Palo Alto Networks, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	18

<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 118 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	27
<i>Sun Valley Orchards, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 148 F.4th 121 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	9–10, 12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clawson</i> , 650 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 39 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	20–22
<i>Varnadore v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	27

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	24–25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	4

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 521 .....	27
7 U.S.C. § 2204-2.....	20, 22, 26
7 U.S.C. § 2204-3.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(1).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1822(2) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1822(3) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1822(4) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1824(2)(D).....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1825 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1825(b) .....	8, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1825(c) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. §§ 1.130–1.151 .....	21
7 C.F.R. § 1.132 .....	20–21
7 C.F.R. § 1.145 .....	11
7 C.F.R. § 1.145(i) .....	19
7 C.F.R. § 2.4 .....	22
7 C.F.R. § 2.12 .....	20–21
7 C.F.R. § 2.35 .....	23, 26
7 C.F.R. § 2.35(a).....	22
